

# Harris County, Texas

1001 Preston St., 1st Floor Houston, Texas 77002

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-2337 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Grant Status: Passed

File created: 4/11/2024 In control: Commissioners Court

On agenda: 4/23/2024 Final action: 4/23/2024

Title: Request by the Flood Control District for approval to accept an amendment to an agreement with the

Texas Water Development Board to increase the award amount by \$2,112,569, for the FY 2020 FEMA

Flood Mitigation Assistance Program (Greens Bayou Watershed, Project ID P103-00-00-H001,

Precinct 2).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/00/0004				

4/23/2024 1 Commissioners Court

**Department:** Flood Control District

Department Head/Elected Official: Tina Petersen, Ph.D., P.E., Executive Director

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA

Type of Request: Grant

Project ID (if applicable): P103-00-00-H001

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): Texas Water Development Board

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A
MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

#### Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request by the Flood Control District for approval to accept an amendment to an agreement with the Texas Water Development Board to increase the award amount by \$2,112,569, for the FY 2020 FEMA Flood Mitigation Assistance Program (Greens Bayou Watershed, Project ID P103-00-00-H001, Precinct 2).

#### **Background and Discussion:**

A contract amendment is needed because a more recent appraisal of the property has valued approximately \$2.1M higher than the original estimate. The Real Property Division has reviewed and approved the appraisal and supports the contract amendment.

#### **Expected Impact:**

The purchase and demolition of a Severe Repetitive Loss property will remove the structure (a motel) from the floodplain, preventing future flood insurance claims, and allowing the floodplain to function in a more natural

<b>File</b>	#:	24-2337.	Version:	1
-------------	----	----------	----------	---

manner.

### **Alternative Options:**

Taking no action would result in not reaching an agreement with the property owner.

## Alignment with Goal(s):

- \_ Justice and Safety
- \_ Economic Opportunity
- \_ Housing
- \_ Public Health
- \_ Transportation
- X Flooding
- \_ Environment
- \_ Governance and Customer Service

### Prior Court Action (if any):

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken
09/13/2022	216.	Accept Grant

#### Location:

Address (if applicable): Precinct(s): Precinct 2

Fiscal and Per	sonnel Summa	ry				
Service Name	e 4.a.5 - Planning Services					
		Current Fiscal Year Cost			Annual Fiscal Cost	
		Labor	Non-Labor	Total	Recurring Expen	
Funding Sources	<u>5</u>	•	•		•	
Existing Budget						
Grant		\$	\$2,112,568.76	\$2,112,568.76	\$	
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Total Current Budget		\$	\$2,112,568.76	\$2,112,568.76	\$	
Additional Budg	et Request ( <i>Requ</i>	ires Fiscal Re	view Request Form)		•	
Grant		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Choose an item.		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Total Additional Budget Request		\$	\$	\$	\$	
Total Funding Request		\$	\$	\$	\$	

File #: 24-2337, Version: 1

Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-	-
Additional Positions Request	-	-	-	-
Total Personnel	-	-	-	-

Anticipated Court Date: April 23, 2024

**Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date):** 

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Yesenia Martinez, Commissioners Court Coordinator, Flood Control

District

Attachments (if applicable): Amendment and Order